



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Telephone: 813-632-7600 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll
Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard, Jr. Secretary

Mr. Dominic Iafrate, VP Angelo's Aggregate Materials,LTD 41111 Enterprise Road Dade City, Florida 33525 March 11, 2011

Re: Enterprise Road Recycling and Disposal Facility WTPF

Pending Permit No. 303741-001-WT/02

Pasco County, WACS No. 87895

Dear Mr. Iafrate:

This is to acknowledge receipt of you're the additional information dated and received February 11, 2011 submitted in support your permit application dated and received November 17, 2010, to construct, operate and close a new waste tire processing facility (WTPF), located at 41111 Enterprise Road, Dade City, Pasco County, Fl.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for your project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for permit is <u>incomplete</u>. This is the Department's second request for information. Please provide the information listed below promptly. Evaluation of your proposed project will be delayed until all requested information has been received.

GENERAL:

- 1. The requested information and comments below do not necessarily repeat the information submitted by the applicant. However, every effort has been made to concisely refer to the section, page, drawing detail number, etc. where the information has been presented in the original submittal.
- 2. Please submit <u>4 copies</u> of all requested information. Please specify if revised information is intended to supplement or replace previously submitted information. Please submit all revised plans and reports as a <u>complete package</u>. For revisions to the narrative reports, deletions may be struckthrough (<u>struckthrough</u>) and additions may be underlined (<u>underlined</u>) or similar notation method. This format will expedite the review process. Please include revision date on all revised pages.
- 3. Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the revision on each of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent numbering system for drawings. If new sheets must be added to the original plan set, please use the same numbering system with a prefix or suffix to indicate the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet 1A, 1B, Pl-A, etc.
- 4. Please be advised that although some comments may not explicitly request additional information, the intent of all comments shall be to request revised calculations, narrative, technical specifications, QA

documentation, plan sheets, clarification to the item, and/or other information as appropriate.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste application [Chapters 62-701 and 62-711, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)].

- Application Form, Rules 62-701.320(7) and 62-711.530(6), F.A.C.
 - a. Part I, Section B, Item 7. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - b. Part I, Section B, Item 9. No additional information is requested for this item.
- Part III Attachments.
 - a. Section A. Facility Design. See comment#7.a. below.
 - b. Section A, Item 2.

 1. Boundaries. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - 2. Wells. Please be advised that that Rule 62-701.300(2)(b), F.A.C. states, "...no person shall store or dispose of solid waste within 500 feet of an existing or approved potable water well...." Please note, the Department is not requesting a registered well survey. Please provide documentation that demonstrates compliance with the set back criteria as set forth. Please identify the owner of the "irrigation well" located west of the proposed site.
 - c. <u>Section B, Facility Operations.</u> Please revise these procedures to specify that any putrescible waste will be removed within 48hrs.
 - d. Section B, Item 1. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - e. Section B, Item 2. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - f. Section B, Item 4. No additional information is requested for this item. Response #2.f. states, "The proposed Angelo's WTPF is based on the design of the West Pasco facility and we sought to provide the same level of information and back-up information that previously satisfied the Department." Please note that the permit application for the West Pasco WTPF was an application for renewal of an existing, permitted facility. Since the proposed Enterprise WTPF is a new facility, the "level of information" required by the Rule is not the same.
 - g. Section B, Item 7. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - h. Section E. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - i. Section F, Other Environmental Permits. Please provide a copy of and active storm water (ERP) permit issued for this WTPF facility. Alternatively, please provide documentation from the ERP section indicating the facility is exempt from stormwater permit requirements.

- 3. Attachment B, Pasco County Property Appraiser Data for Site. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 4. Attachment C, Groundwater Well Location Map and Data. Rules 62-701.300(2)(b). See comment# 2.b(2) above.
- 5. Attachment D, Waste Tire Processing Vendor (Contractor). No additional information is requested for this item.
- 6. Attachment E, Waste Tire Processing Area Dimensions, Volumes, and Capacities. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 7. Attachment F, Emergency Preparedness Manual, Rule 62-711.540(e) F.A.C. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - a. <u>Site Description and Layout.</u> The response to this item indicates that the WTPF will be constructed "on-grade" which "naturally slopes to the northwest." Based on the aerial photographs provided it appears that this area has been disturbed and may not "naturally slope" as indicated. Please provide a topographic survey prepared in the last year which shows the existing grade and slopes in the area proposed for the WTPF. Please specify what material these pads will be constructed with. Please clarify whether any grading will be performed to install the pads.
 - b. Fire Safety Survey, Rule 62-711.540(1)(d), F.A.C. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - c. Emergency Response. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - d. Water and Soil Supply Locations. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 8. Attachment G, Financial Assurance and Closing Costs, Rule 62-711.500(3), F.A.C. The closure cost-estimates for the Waste Tire Processing Facility are approved. Please provide proof of funding for the financial assurance cost estimates (estimate approval letter dated March 11, 2011 attached).
 - a. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - b. No additional information is requested for this item.
- 9. Plans and Drawings, Rules 62-711.300(1) & 62-701.320(7) (f) F.A.C. Please provide detailed "construction-level" plans for the facility, that use sheets 22 inches by 34 inches or 24 inches by 36 inches, prepared under the direction of and signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida. Please ensure that these plans clearly show all necessary details to construct and operate the facility.
 - a. Site Plan. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - b. No additional information is requested for this item.
 - c. See comment# 7.a above.

- 10. **Prohibitions, Rules 62-701.300 and 62-711.400, F.A.C.** See comment# 2.b(2) above.
- 11. Notice of Application, Rule 62-701.320(8), F.A.C. Please provide the signed affidavit of publication for the provided notice of application from the newspaper in which it was published.

This staff assessment is preliminary and is designed to assist in the review of the application prior to final agency action. The comments provided herein are not the final position of the department and may be subject to revision pursuant to additional information and further review.

Please submit a response by May 2, 2011, responding to all of the information requests and indicating when a response to any unanswered questions will be submitted. If the response will require longer than the date noted above, you should develop an alternate specific time table for the submission of the requested information for Department review and consideration. Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 62-4.055(1), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive a timely, complete response to this request for information the Department may issue a final order denying your application. A denial for lack of information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the application. The applicant may reapply as soon as the requested information is available.

Please contact me at (813)632-7600 ext. 375 or <u>nancy.gaskin@DEP.state.fl.us</u> if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Nancy D. Gaskin Solid Waste Section Southwest District

attachment

ndg -

John Arnold, P.E., john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa Stephanie Watson, FDEP Tampa Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee

Cindy Jolly, P.E., Pasco County cjolly@pascocountyfl.net



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Telephone: 813-632-7600 Rick Scott Governor

Jennifer Carroll Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard, Jr. Secretary

March 11, 2011

Mr. Dominic Iafrate, VP Angelo's Aggregate Materials,LTD 41111 Enterprise Road Dade City, Florida 33525

RE:

Enterprise WTPF Cost Estimates

Pending Permit No.: 303741-001-WT/02

Pasco County, WACS #: 87895

Dear Mr. Iafrate:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the revised cost estimates dated and received February 11, 2011, prepared by John Arnold, for closure of the Enterprose WTPF. The cost estimates received Febrary 11, 2011 (total for closure \$144,215.00), are <u>APPROVED</u>. The approved estimates are for a total of approximately 2,066 tons. of tires at the site at any time. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than <u>March 1</u>, 2012, and shall be submitted on revised DEP Form 62-701.900(28).

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. Please note that approval of the proof of financial assurance funding shall be required prior to issuance of the above referenced permit. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 375.

Sincerely,

Solid Waste Section

Southwest District

ndg

ec: Fred Wick/Frank Hornbrook, FDEP, Tallahassee

Steven G. Morgan, FDEP Tampa Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa

Brantley, Anna

From: Brantley, Anna

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2011 2:30 PM

To: 'John Arnold'; 'cjolly@pascocountyfl.net'; Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank; Watson, Stephanie

M.; Morgan, Steve; Pelz, Susan

Cc: Gaskin, Nancy

Subject: Enterprise WTPF RAI #2 - 303741-001-WT-02 [3-11-2011].pdf (SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat

Professional

Attachments: Enterprise WTPF RAI #2 - 303741-001-WT-02 [3-11-2011]

Attached is an electronic copy of the Request for Additional Information (RAI #2) letter and Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Approval letter for the above permit application. Hard copy was sent via US Mail.

<u>NOTE</u>: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP permit processor nancy.gaskin@dep.state.fl.us

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document, and is available for downloading at: http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep.html

Anna

Anna Brantley
Administrative Assistant II
FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 813/632-7600, Ext. 377
Fax: 813/632-7664

anna.brantley@dep.state.fl.us

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Hershel T. Vinyard Jr is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY WASTE TIRE PROCESSING FACILITY PERMIT APPLICATION

PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
FEB 1 1 2011
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

Response To:
DECEMBER 16, 2010 FDEP REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Prepared for:

ANGELO'S AGGREGATE MATERIALS, LTD (D/B/A ANGELO'S RECYCLED MATERIALS)
41111 Enterprise Road
Dade City, FL 33525

Submitted to:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SOLID WASTE DIVISION 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

Prepared by:

JOHN ARNOLD, P.E. 34924 Williams Cemetery Rd Dade City, FL 33252

February 2011



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

> Mimi Drew Secretary

December 16, 2010

Mr. Dominic Iafrate, VP Angelo's Aggregate Materials,LTD 41111 Enterprise Road Dade City, Florida 33525

Enterprise Road Recycling and Disposal Facility WTPF Pending Permit No. 303741-001-WT/02

Pasco County, WACS No. 87895

Dear Mr. Iafrate:

Re:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your permit application dated and received November 17, 2010, to construct, operate and close a new waste tire processing facility (WTPF), located at 41111 Enterprise Road, Dade City, Pasco County, Fl.

This letter constitutes notice that a permit will be required for your project pursuant to Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes.

Your application for permit renewal is $\frac{\text{incomplete}}{\text{provide}}$. This is the Department's $\frac{\text{first}}{\text{promptly}}$ request for information. Please $\frac{\text{provide}}{\text{promptly}}$ Evaluation of your proposed project will be delayed until all requested information has been received.

GENERAL:

- 1. The requested information and comments below do not necessarily repeat the information submitted by the applicant. However, every effort has been made to concisely refer to the section, page, drawing detail number, etc. where the information has been presented in the original submittal.
- 2. Please submit **4 copies** of all requested information. Please specify if revised information is intended to supplement or replace previously submitted information. Please submit all revised plans and reports as a complete package. For revisions to the narrative reports, deletions may be struckthrough (struckthrough) and additions may be underlined (underlined) or similar notation method. This format will expedite the review process. Please include revision date on all revised pages.
- 3. Please provide a summary of all revisions to drawings, and indicate the revision on each of the applicable plan sheets. Please use a consistent numbering system for drawings. If new sheets must be added to the original plan set, please use the same numbering system with a prefix or suffix to indicate the sheet was an addition, e.g. Sheet $1\underline{A}$, $1\underline{B}$, $P1-\underline{A}$, etc.
- 4. Please be advised that although some comments may not explicitly request additional information, the intent of all comments shall be to request revised calculations, narrative, technical specifications, QA documentation, plan sheets, clarification to the item, and/or other information as appropriate.

The following information is needed in support of the solid waste application [Chapters 62-701 and 62-711, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)].

1. Application Form, Rules 62-701.320(7) and 62-711.530(6), F.A.C.

- a. Part I, Section B, Item 7. Please provide revised location coordinates (lat/long) which represent the proposed center of waste tire processing facility. The coordinates provided appear to be in the Enterprise Class III Landfill disposal area, and are not consistent with the location for the WTPF shown on the site plan provided.
- b. Part I, Section B, Item 9. This section of the application form indicates that the anticipated date for receipt of waste tires was December 2010. Please be reminded that waste tires are not authorized to be stored or processed at this site without a permit. Since the pending permit has not been issued, please revise this item accordingly.
- 2. **Part III Attachments.** Please be advised that any previously submitted material which is referenced in this application as currently on file with the Department, must be specifically referenced or provided specifically for use in this application.
 - a. <u>Section A. Facility Design.</u> This section does not seem to include any specific information regarding construction of the facility. Please revise this section to include details regarding the construction of the facility, including, excavation, grading, paving, drainage, etc. See comment# 9. below.

b. Section A, Item 2.

- 1. Boundaries. See comment# 9. below.
- 2. Wells. Please provide a complete well inventory as referenced in this section, for this application. See comment#9. below.
- c. <u>Section B, Facility Operations.</u> Please provide procedures for managing any unacceptable waste that may come in with loads of incoming tires, including incidental Class I waste. See comment #9.a. below.
- d. <u>Section B, Item 1.</u> Please verify the number of storage pads to be used for storage of whole tires. This section references 6 pads for whole tire storage, while the proposed site plan shows 5 pads for unprocessed tire storage and one for processed tire storage.
- e. Section B, Item 2. Please specify how often processed tires will be removed from the WTPF during processing and following processing. It appears that the capacity of the processed tire storage area is significantly less than the volume of whole unprocessed tires that can be stored on site. Please revise this section to state that if the contracted processor changes, any processing equipment used will have the same processing throughput utilized to calculate the tire storage volumes. Please revise this section to indicate that any processing equipment used will have the appropriate Department Air Section permit. See comment 5. below.

- f. <u>Section B, Item 4.</u> Please provide the records for the West Pasco Solid Waste Complex, which are referenced in this section. See comment #2.e. above.
- g. <u>Section B, Item 7.</u> Please provide a specific length of time for the correction of any deficiencies noted on the annual fire safety survey. See comment #7.b. below.
- h. <u>Section E.</u> Please provide a copy of the deed(s) for the property demonstrating that the applicant owns the property. See comment #3. above.
- f. Section F, Other Environmental Permits. Please provide a copy of the storm water (ERP) permit issued for this WTPF facility. Please specify whether this permit authorizes installation of the proposed stormwater pond and potential increase in impermeable area.
- 3. Attachment B, Pasco County Property Appraiser Data for Site. Please provide the corresponding deeds for these parcels demonstrating that the applicant owns the property. Alternatively, provide a letter of authorization from the owner allowing the applicant to use the property. Please provide aerial photos showing these parcels.
- 4. Attachment C, Groundwater Well Location Map and Data. Rules 62-701.300(2)(b). Please provide a field verified well survey identifying all wells off site and within 500 ft of the boundaries of the proposed WTPF.
- 5. Attachment D, Waste Tire Processing Vendor (Contractor). Please provide a manufacturer's specification sheet for the piece of equipment referenced in this letter. Please provide the permit number for the air section permit for this machine. The Department is aware that the machine used and vendor contracted are may not be permanent. Please be advised that the throughput of any machine used must be sufficient to allow for the proposed tire storage volumes.
- 6. Attachment E, Waste Tire Processing Area Dimensions, Volumes, and Capacities. Please provide calculations, including all references and assumptions that support the proposed waste tire storage capacity and daily throughput for this facility. Please provide a reference for the density figures used in these calculations.
- 7. Attachment F, Emergency Preparedness Manual, Rule 62-711.540(e) F.A.C. Please specify where fire fighting residue will be disposed. This material should be considered Class I waste.
 - a. <u>Site Description and Layout.</u> This section states that the site is graded for drainage and containment of fire fighting residue. Please provide construction level drawings which show these features. See comment #9. below. Please revise this section to indicate that notification will be provided to the Department prior to any change in facility hours.
 - b. <u>Fire Safety Survey</u>, Rule 62-711.540(1)(d), F.A.C. Please provide a timeframe for completion of repairs in the event of a deficient survey. Please revise this section to include this timeframe and a timeframe for notification to the Department regarding the completion of repairs.

c. Emergency Response. Please revise this section to specify that fire fighting residue will be managed as Class I waste and specify an appropriately permitted disposal facility. This section states that the "discharge culvert" will be blocked with dirt to contain runoff water from fire fighting. Based on the site plan provided, it appears that the storm water pond located inside the WTPF discharges through this culvert, to an area outside the WTPF. Please specify whether the proposed storm water detention pond is lined or paved. Please provide construction level drawings for the proposed storm water system for the WTPF. See comment #9. below.

Please provide specific procedures for the WTPF in the event of a natural disaster, including management of all stored tires (processed and unprocessed), residue, and rims, potentially on site at the time of the event.

- d. <u>Water and Soil Supply Locations</u>. Please show the locations of these pumps on a facility site plan. Please provide the attachments referenced.
- 8. Attachment G, Financial Assurance and Closing Costs, Rule 62-711.500(3), F.A.C. The closure cost-estimates for the Waste Tire Processing Facility are not approved.
 - a. Please provide third party closure cost estimates for the maximum quantity of any residual unacceptable wastes that may be removed from incoming loads, and rims, that will be on site at any one time including loading, hauling, and disposal costs. Please use those estimates to provide a calculated cost for closure.
 - b. Please verify the price per ton of \$50 used in these cost estimate calculations. The third party quotes attached list \$60 per ton as the disposal cost.
- 9. Plans and Drawings, Rules 62-711.300(1) & 62-701.320(7) (f) F.A.C. Please provide detailed "construction-level" plans for the facility, that use sheets 22 inches by 34 inches or 24 inches by 36 inches, prepared under the direction of and signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida. Please ensure that these plans clearly show all necessary details to construct and operate the facility.
 - a. <u>Site Plan.</u> Please revise this drawing to show the location of all waste storage containers. Since Class III waste is not "inert debris", please remove the reference to "inert debris" for the Class III landfill.
 - b. Please revise all figures provided and ensure that all figures submitted subsequently depict the currently permitted site boundaries.
 - c. Please provide a boundary survey (signed and sealed by a surveyor), legal description, and topographic survey, of the facility which includes all portions of the property.
- 10. **Prchibitions, Rules 62-701.300 and 62-711.400, F.A.C.** Please provide information that demonstrates that the facility will comply with the prohibitions listed in these sections.

11. Notice of Application, Rule 62-701.320(8), F.A.C. Please publish the attached notice of application and provide proof of publication to the Department. The notice must be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the project.

This staff assessment is preliminary and is designed to assist in the review of the application prior to final agency action. The comments provided herein are not the final position of the department and may be subject to revision pursuant to additional information and further review.

Please submit a response by February 2, 2011, responding to all of the information requests and indicating when a response to any unanswered questions will be submitted. If the response will require longer than the date noted above, you should develop an alternate specific time table for the submission of the requested information for Department review and consideration. Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 62-4.055(1), F.A.C., if the Department does not receive a timely, complete response to this request for information the Department may issue a final order denying your application. A denial for lack of information or response will be unbiased as to the merits of the application. The applicant may reapply as soon as the requested information is available.

Please contact me at (813)632-7600 ext. 375 or nancy.gaskin@DEP.state.fl.us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Nancy D. Gaskin Solid Waste Section Southwest District

attachment

ndg

ec: John Arnold, P.E., john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa W.f. Si

Stephanie Watson, FDEP Tampa Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee

Cindy Jolly, P.E., Pasco County cjolly@pascocountyfl.net

State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection Notice of Application

The Department announces the receipt of an application for permits from Angelo's Aggregate Materials, LTD Mr. Dominic Lafrate, Vice President for construction, operation, and closure of a Waste Tire Processing facility known as the Enterprise Road Recycling and Disposal Facility, subject to Department rules, located at 41111 Enterprise Road, Dade City, Florida.

This application is being processed and is available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, at the Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest District Office, 13051 N. Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, Fl. 33637-0926.

Brantley, Anna

From:

Brantley, Anna

Sent:

Thursday, December 16, 2010 2:37 PM

To:

'john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com'; Hornbrook, Frank; 'cjolly@pascocountyfl.net'; Watson,

Stephanie M.; Pelz, Susan

Cc:

Gaskin, Nancy

Subject:

Enterprise Recycling #303741-001-WT.pdf (SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional

Attachments:

Enterprise Recycling #303741-001-WT

Attached is an electronic copy of the Request for Additional Information (RAI #1) letter and attachments for the above permit application. Hard copy was sent via US Mail.

<u>NOTE</u>: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP permit processor nancy.gaskin@dep:state.fl.us

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document, and is available for downloading at: http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep.html

Anna

Anna Brantley
Administrative Assistant II
FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 813/632-7600, Ext. 377

Fax: 813/632-7664

anna.brantley@dep.state.fl.us

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

Exha

WASTE TIRE PROCESSING FACILITY PERMIT APPLICATION ENTERPRISE CLASS III LANDFILL AND RECYCLING FACILITY PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

Prepared for:

ANGELO'S AGGREGATE MATERIALS (D/B/A ANGELO'S RECYCLED MATERIALS) 41111 Enterprise Road Dade City, FL 33525

Submitted to:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SOLID WASTE DIVISION 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, FL 33637

Prepared by:

JOHN ARNOLD, P.E. 34924 Williams Cemetery Rd Dade City, FL 33252

November 2010

John P. Arnold, P.E. Date:

P.E. No: 47164

34924 Williams Cemetery Rd

Dade City, FL 33525 Ph.: (352) 339-1408

Susan Pelz

Southwest District Permitting Application

New Site

Site Name:		
Site ID:		4 1 1 1
County:		
Type/Subcode:		
Fee submitted:	() correct	() incorrect
Total Fee Required \$	Need \$	Refund \$
Existing Site		
Site ID: 303	741-00	
Project Name: Exterprise (WIPF	WAGSID# 87895
Type/Subcode:	OZ Xcorrect	New / Modification / Renewal
Fee submitted: (250)	correct	() incorrect
Total Fee Required \$	Need \$	Refund \$
Applicant Information		
Name:	N Annolo	1
Role: And	licant	
Company:	E Ason	reaste Matrials
Address:		
City: Zip Code:		
Phone:		
Fee verified by:		
Application Assigned To:	LZ	Date: 11/18/10